

SC No. 129/2024
STATE Vs. MERAJ
FIR No. 464/2020
PS Welcome

24.05.2025

Present : Sh. Indresh Gupta, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Jitender Kumar Singh, Ld. Defence counsel for
applicant/accused Shah Alam.

Today the case is fixed for consideration on
application of applicant/accused Shah Alam for modifying
conditions of bail and reduction of surety amount.

Ld. Addl PP has accepted notice of aforesaid
application. Copy has already been supplied to the State.

Heard.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for applicant that
accused Shah Alam is a poor person and thus he is unable to
arrange two sureties of Rs.25,000/-. It is prayed that instead of
two sureties, accused Shah Alam may be allowed to furnish one
surety only and surety amount may also be reduced to
Rs.15,000/-.

File perused.

As per previous conviction/involvement report of
the accused, he does not have any previous criminal record.

Considering all the facts and circumstances of the
case, bail order dated 30.04.2025 is modified to the extent that
accused Shah Alam is admitted to bail on furnishing a personal
bond in the sum of Rs.15,000/- with two sureties to the like

-2-

amount, subject to the conditions as already mentioned in bail order dated 30.04.2025 with additional condition that he shall notify the change of address, if any, to the Court immediately. Application is disposed of accordingly.

Put up on date fixed i.e. 21.07.20225.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/24.05.2025