

SC 129/2024
STATE VS. MERAJ
FIR NO.464/2020
PS WELCOME

21.07.2025

Present : Sh. Mohd. Iqrar, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Accused Meraj is present on bail alongwith Ld.
LAC Sh. Balram Singh.
Accused Shah Alam is present on bail alongwith Ld.
Counsel Sh. Jeetendra Kumar Singh.
SI/Duty Officer Umesh Kumar Tiwari in person.

Ld. Counsels for both the accused persons submit that they admit the FIR, DD Entry and TIP proceedings. Hence, the admission-denial of the documents of the prosecution under Section 294 of Cr.PC has been recorded vide joint statement of the accused persons.

In view of the admission made by the accused persons, the FIR No.464/20, PS Welcome, dated 21.09.2020 is marked as Ex.PA1, DD No.71A dated 21.09.2020 is marked as Ex.PA2 and TIP proceedings of accused Meraj are marked as Ex.PW-1/G (already exhibited by PW-1), and the witnesses cited at serial no.8 and 10 in the list of prosecution witnesses are dropped from the list of witnesses, and SI/Duty Officer Umesh Kumar Tiwari is discharged.

IO/ASI Kartar Singh has sent request for exemption for today on account of heavy arrangement duty for Kanwar Yatra.

PW Deepak Kumar has been served through WhatsApp but he has not appeared.

Issue notice to SHO concerned as well as V-B Incharge for not serving PW Deepak Kumar through the process server.

Issue fresh summons to PW Deepak Kumar through SHO concerned for next date.

Put up for remaining PE on 21.08.2025.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/21.07.2025