

SC 129/2024
STATE Vs. MERAJ & ANR.
FIR NO. 464/2020
PS Welcome

14.05.2026

Present : Sh. Ramesh Bajiya, Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.
Accused Meraj and Shah Alam produced from J/C (Jail No.13, Mandoli Jail).

PW11 ASI Kartar Singh is present. However, it is stated by the accused persons that their counsels are not available as the Bar is abstaining from work today. Considering the same, PW11 is discharged unexamined for today. He be summoned afresh for the next date.

An application for grant of bail has been filed on behalf of accused Meraj. Heard. Accused Meraj was initially on bail. Since he failed to appear on 30.04.2026, non bailable warrant was issued against him. Pursuant thereto, he was arrested on 10.05.2026 and since then he is in custody. Accused Meraj has submitted that he could not appear in the matter on 30.04.2026 as he was indisposed and unfortunately, he could not inform his counsel regarding his illness. He has undertaken to remain careful regarding his appearance in future. Considering the above, accused Meraj is admitted to bail on furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.15,000/- with one surety in the like amount. Bail application stands disposed of accordingly.

Put up for remaining PE on **16.05.2026**.

(SANJAY GARG-II)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
Shahdara, KKD Courts, Delhi/14.05.2026